
一、简要说明

1.本章资料反映西安农业生产和农村经济的基本情况。内容主要包括农林牧渔业

产值、主要农产品产量、造林、水利水保、农业机械拥有量、农村经济效益主要指

标、区县农业生产情况等方面统计资料。粮食、畜牧业相关指标数据表由国家统计局

西安调查队负责完成。

2.农业统计范围包括主要涉农区县的农业生产经营活动。

3.涉及主要年份数据资料，按照《陕西省根据第三次全国农业普查结果核定和修

订常规年报相关数据方案》要求，对2007-2017年数据进行了修订。其中，畜牧业中

猪牛羊禽修订了2013-2017年数据。11-1、11-3表不做修订。

4.2021年起，西安市及西咸新区数据均不包含西安（西咸新区）—咸阳共管区。

二、主要指标

农林牧渔及服务业总产值（亿元）                        

农作物播种面积（万亩）                                   

粮食产量（万吨）  

第十一部分　农业

588.87

516.76

140.41

4.1%

0.4%

1.1%

比上年增长

比上年增长

比上年下降

I .Brief Introduction

1.Data in this chapter reflects basic condition of agriculture production and rural 

economics of Xi'an city. The mainly including output value of agriculture, forestry, animal 

husbandry and fishery, output of major products, forestation, water conservancy and 

protection, quantity of agricultural machinery and agricultural base county. The data table of 

grain and animal husbandry indicators is completed by Xi'an Investigation Team of National 

Bureau of Statistics.

2.The scope of agricultural statistics includes social and economic activities in all 

townships except county towns.

3.Data related to major years, revised the data from 2007 to 2017 by Shaanxi Province in 

accordance with the results of the third national agricultural census approved and revised the 

regular annual report data programmed. Among them, animal husbandry such as hog, cattle, 

sheep are revised the data from 2013 to 2017.Table 11-1、11-3 are not revised.

4.From 2021,the date exclude areas mutually controlled by Xi'an (Xixian New Area)-

Xianyang.

Ⅱ. Major Indicators

                                                                                                                                   Increase over  

Preceding Year

Gross Output Value of Farming, Forestry, Animal

  Husbandry, Fishery and Service(100 mil. Yuan)                                

Sown Area of Crops(10 000 mu)                                                    

Grain Output(10 000 tons)   
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588.87

 

516.76

140.41

4.1%

0.4%

-1.1%




